
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Decision Session - Executive Member for Health, Wellbeing and 
Adult Social Care 

 
To: Councillor Coles 

 
Date: Wednesday, 15 November 2023 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 

Offices (F045) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00 pm 
on Friday, 17 November 2023. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent, which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00 pm on Monday, 13 
November 2023. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 



 

 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 
declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other registerable 
interest, she might have in respect of business on this agenda, if 
they have not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members] 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

18 July 2023. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have registered 

to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak on agenda items 
or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 working 
days before the meeting. The deadline for registering at this meeting is 
at 5.00pm on Monday, 13 November 2023. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration form 
or the meeting please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting 
whose details can be found at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this public meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have given 
their permission. The public meeting can be viewed on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran council 
meetings, including facilitating remote participation by public speakers. 
See our updates (www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more 
information on meetings and decisions.  
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

4. York Learning Annual Strategic Plan 2023-2024   (Pages 5 - 36) 
 This report presents York Learning’s strategic aims for 2023/24 

and identifies areas for development to meet the Accountability 
Agreement.  
 

5. Investment of 2023/4 Council Budget Growth 
Money - Substance Misuse   

(Pages 37 - 58) 

 This report gives an overview of the allocation of resources from the 
2023/24 Council Budget growth funding and provides the context for 
investment in York’s Drug and Alcohol Partnership priorities and 
programme. 
 

6. Director of Public Health Annual Report 2023   (Pages 59 - 122) 
 This is the annual report of the Director of Public Health, this year it is 

focused on domestic abuse. 
 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Jane Meller 
 
Contact details:  

 Telephone: (01904) 555209 

 Email: jane.meller@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please co
[...]
mply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care 

Date 18 July 2023 

Present Councillor Coles 

Officers Present Pauline Stuchfield, Director of Customer & 
Communities 
Paul Cliff, Joint/Executive Head of Service, 
Adult Learning & Skills, York and North 
Yorkshire   

 

1. Declarations of Interest (10:01 am)  
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in respect of 
the business on the agenda.  
 
None were declared. 

 
 
2. Minutes (10:01 am)  
 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 13 July 
2022 be approved as a correct record. 

 
 
3. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the session 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
4. Approval for submission and publication of the 
Accountability Statement for York Learning (10.02 am)  
 

The Executive Member considered a report which detailed the 

Accountability Statement for York Learning. 

The Joint/Executive Head of Service, Adult Learning & Skills for York and 

North Yorkshire introduced the report and noted that this related to the 

Skills for Jobs white paper which required all providers that received over 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



£1m of funding to write and publish an accountability statement, this was 

due by 31 July 2023. 

He noted that the existing strategy had been aligned with the skills 

improvement priorities.  The aim was to provide opportunities for low skilled 

/ low paid workers through learning.  The Accountability Statement formed 

part of the funding agreement for next year. 

In response to the Executive Member, he outlined how the service was 

targeting provision by identifying a range of learning spaces such as Library 

spaces, school venues and community centres to provide access to the 

wider community, and by aligning the curriculum to meet the needs of 

specific groups. 

He noted the importance of addressing digital access needs. Employers 

were looking for digital skills; new technology such as drones and Artificial 

Intelligence (AI) and Virtual Reality (VR) were fields that required up to date 

skills, introductory courses could be provided through the Learning Skills 

Improvement Fund. 

Poverty has also led to digital access issues; a lack of equipment and basic 

skills were barriers to residents being able to complete electronic forms and 

use email for example. 

He also reported that the partnership with North Yorkshire was developing 

progression/ pathway documents using the six steps to engagement model.  

York College was leading the provision for this with providers across York 

and North Yorkshire. 

The Executive Member thanked officers and approved the report and 

associated plan. 

Resolved: 
 

i. That the York Learning Accountability Agreement 2023/24, and its 
publication, be approved. 

 
Reason: 
 
For the service to continue to meet its funding obligations to ESFA a final 
version of the accountability statement must be submitted by 31 July 2023. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr J Coles, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.13 am]. 

Page 4



 
 

Meeting: Decision Session - Executive Member for Health, 
Wellbeing and Adult Social Care  

Meeting date: 15/11/2023 

Report of: Pauline Stuchfield Director of Customers and 
Communities  

Portfolio of: Cllr Jo Coles – Executive Member for Health, 
Wellbeing and Adult Social Care   

 

Decision Report: York Learning Annual Strategic Plan 
2023-2024 

 

Subject of Report 
 
1. This detailed report at Annex A presents York Learning’s strategic aims 

for the academic year 2023/24, offers clear areas for development to 
meet the Accountability Agreement (Annex B) agreed at CMT in May 
2023.  This report will be used to show progress towards these aims to 
Children, Culture & Communities Scrutiny Committee at the end of the 
academic year in 2024. 

 
2. The Accountability Agreement (Annex B) is based on the Local Skills 

Improvement Plan (LSIP) which has been developed by the Chamber of 
Commerce (as our designated Employer Representative Body) and 
approved by the DFE.   As part of devolution, Combined Authorities are 
required to prepare an Accountability Statement which is based in part 
on the LSIP. (See Local skills improvement plans - statutory guidance 

(publishing.service.gov.uk  
 
 

Benefits and Challenges 
 

3. This helps to put robust monitoring in place of the service and supports 
the sound governance arrangement for York Learning Services. 

 
 
 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1111501/Local_skills_improvement_plans_-_statutory_guidance_Oct_2022.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1111501/Local_skills_improvement_plans_-_statutory_guidance_Oct_2022.pdf


 
 
 

Policy Basis for Decision 
 
4. The strategic direction of the service is informed from, and decisions 

based on, the following strategies  

 10 Year York Skills Plan (https://www.york.gov.uk/YorkSkillsPlan).  

 York’s Economic Strategy 2022-2032 
https://www.york.gov.uk/performance-policies/york-economic-
strategy  

 York and North Yorkshire - Local Skills Improvement Plan 2023 
(Annex C) 
https://www.wnychamber.co.uk/app/uploads/2023/08/LSIP_York_a
nd_North_Yorkshire_2023.pdf  

 
5. York Learning’s funding enables the service to provide a wide offer that 

helps us to tackle inequalities by providing a wide range of learner 
support to those most in need whether that is financially to support their 
access onto courses or with additional support within classes as needed 
to enable successful achievement of goals. 

 
6. The strategic aims will have a strong focus in areas to widen the 

demographic we reach, as well as promote transferable skills.  This will 
help learners identify their current skill sets and how these can be 
articulated to promote employment opportunities whilst promoting 
progression to higher level skills to support future skills needs.  

 

Financial Strategy Implications 
 

7. The service is fully funded via external contracts and grants.  The budget 
remains challenging, and the service will continue to seek additional 
income streams to allow us to meet the needs of those who are furthest 
away from accessing skills and employment.  

 

Recommendation and Reasons 

 
8. The Executive Member is asked to consider the attached Strategic / 

Service Plan and approve it subject to any suggested changes.   

Reason:     To help monitor the service and provide sound governance 
arrangement for York Learning Services. 

 

Page 6

https://www.york.gov.uk/YorkSkillsPlan
https://www.york.gov.uk/performance-policies/york-economic-strategy
https://www.york.gov.uk/performance-policies/york-economic-strategy
https://www.wnychamber.co.uk/app/uploads/2023/08/LSIP_York_and_North_Yorkshire_2023.pdf
https://www.wnychamber.co.uk/app/uploads/2023/08/LSIP_York_and_North_Yorkshire_2023.pdf


Background 
 
9. York Learning is a council service, which delivers a range of learning 

programmes to support people into employment, to improve their skills 
and to support their personal development and wellbeing. The service is 
funded exclusively from external contract funding and fee income.  

10. This report, which is for the academic year 2023/2024, is an important 
element in enabling the service to demonstrate to Ofsted that it has 
secure and robust governance arrangements in place. 

 

Consultation Analysis 
 
11. The plan has been consulted with the management team
[...]
Misuse 
 

Subject of Report 
 

1. The report will give an overview of how the council will allocate 
resource from the 2023/24 Council Budget growth funding, which 
allocated funding to the public health team to support those living 
with substance use disorder issues.   

2. It will also set the context for the investment in terms of York’s 
Drug and Alcohol Partnership priorities and programme. 

 

Pros and Cons 
 
3. This new investment, if directed to the right programmes, will 

improve the health and wellbeing of some of the city’s more 
vulnerable residents, and further embed the recovery model which 
is an evidence-based approach to reducing the personal and 
societal harms of substance use.  

 

Policy Basis for Decision 
 
4. These proposals support the ambitions of the Council Plan 2023-

2027, in particular the core commitment around health and health 
inequalities, and specifically the action ‘Support more people on 
their journey of recovery from addiction, including through smoking 

Page 37 Agenda Item 5



 

cessation services and our recovery-based drug and alcohol 
model’.  

 

Recommendation and Reasons 

 
5. The Executive Member is asked to approve the use of £75k 

contained in the 2023/24 Council Budget growth funding for: 
 

a. £50k funding for York in Recovery, a peer-led recovery 
charity working with those in recovery to maintain 
abstinence-based social and community participation. 

b. £25k funding for the Alcohol Care team at York and 
Scarborough Teaching Hospitals Foundation Trust. 

 
Reason: These investments are in line with partnership and council 
priorities, and constitute a strong level of additional support from the 
council to support those with substance use disorder and tackle 
health inequalities 

 

Background 
 
6. The government’s 10-year strategy ‘From Harm to Hope’ (2021) 

lays out several aspirations which aim to reduce the harm caused 
by drug and alcohol use nationally. The Supplemental Substance 
Misuse Treatment & Recovery Grant (SSMTRG) has been 
provided from central government to assist with the 
implementation of the plan. 
 

7. Local delivery of this strategy has been in progress since its 
publication, including the establishment of a Combatting Drugs 
Partnership for the city, reporting to the government’s Combatting 
Drugs Unit, including Police, Probation, Prison Services, OFPCC, 
treatment providers, the VCSE, education, health, people with 
direct experience of substance use disorder, and other partners, 
with the SRO being York’s DPH. 

 

8. This partnership, which we have called the York Drug and Alcohol 
Partnership, has oversight over the: 

 

 development of a Health Needs Assessment for drugs and 
alcohol 

Page 38



 

 additional resourcing of the prevention and treatment system 
through the Supplemental Substance Misuse Treatment and 
Recovery Grant  

 Local Plan of Action, with three key aims to 

o Break drug supply chains 

o Deliver a world-class treatment and recovery system 

o Achieve a generational shift in the demand for drugs 

 
9. There are a number of targets the government expect us to meet 

within this work, including a focus on reducing drug and alcohol 
related deaths, for 2% of all people in treatment to access 
residential rehabilitation services, a national target for treatment 
capacity to increase by 20% (with an agreed 3 year trajectory 
locally that will contribute to the national ambition), and improving 
quality – including by reducing caseloads and increasing the 
professional staff mix across many agencies. 
 

10. Locally, our data suggests that: 

 

 In 20/21 there were 810 opiate/crack users, 41% not 
accessing treatment. In York, 21.4% drinking at above low risk 
levels (approx. 32,000 people), of which 2,458 are possibly 
dependent.  

 In 20/21 there were 108 hospital admissions for drug 
poisoning, a rate of 51.18 per 100,000, and 1,480 alcohol 
specific admissions (771 per 100,000), significantly highe
[...]
are team at 
York and Scarborough Teaching Hospitals Foundation Trust. This 
is in addition to resource the council has given through the 
SSMTRG grant to establish this team and will enable the Trust to 
expand its work to identify patients with alcohol issues in A+E and 
on inpatient wards, enable safe detoxification and facilitate 
discharge with community support in place. This approach has 
demonstrated significant Length of Stay reductions in other parts 
of the country and contributes to the aspirations of council and 
health partners around improving flow in the health and care 
system; it is therefore hoped that in the period where public health 
funds this team, partners can build a business case to make this 
a cost-neutral service from the perspective of the Trust.  

 

Organisational Impact and Implications 

 

18.  

 Financial 
Funding has been provided for these schemes as one-off growth 
money in the 2023/24 budget, earmarked for substance misuse. 
 

 Human Resources (HR) 
There are no HR implications of this report. 
 

 Legal 
There are no legal implications of this report. 
 

 Procurement 
This investment will involve a grant agreement with York in 
Recovery and is as such subject to a Best Value assessment. 

Page 42



 

The investment in York Hospital will be through a contract 
variation. 
 
The council’s current Contract Procedure Rules (January 2023) 
includes at clause CPR 4 - Grants conditions for the award of 
Grants, where the value of a Grant is less than £175,000 over 3 
years, the Director shall have the discretion to conduct a 
competitive application process for the award of that Grant if 
doing so demonstrates best value for the Council. If a Director is 
not conducting a competitive application process then the Best 
Value Form must be completed to capture the rationale for the 
decision.  
 
The Best Value Assessment to be completed for the use of the 
£75k contained in the 2023/24 Council Budget growth funding will 
fulfil the requirements of CPR 4 where the Director is required to 
explain the reasons for the decision to directly award this Grant 
funding without inviting competition for these Grants as follows: 
 

a. £50k funding for York in Recovery 
b. £25k funding for the Alcohol Care team at York and 

Scarborough Teaching Hospitals Foundation Trust 
 
Public Health team colleagues have confirmed that the £50k 
Grant to be awarded direct to York In Recovery is due to this 
provider being the only suitable one that can deliver what the 
council requires and this will be evidenced within the Best Value 
Form to be completed and submitted by the Director of Public 
Health to Commercial Procurement team in accordance with CPR 
4.4.  

 
The £25k Grant to be awarded direct for the Drug Alcohol Care 
Team funding to York and Scarborough Teaching Hospitals 
Foundation Trust is in addition to resource the council has given 
through a previous SSMTRG grant with this current grant value of 
£106,405 + £25,000 = £131,405 and therefore CPR 4.4 requires 
that a competitive Grant applications process if this is deemed 
Best Value otherwise the Best Value Form would need 
completing  and submitting to evidence and justify the rationale 
behind this decision. 
 
Once the relevant approvals, delegated authority to award these 
Grants have been obtained then a formal Grant Agreement 
should be prepared and then awarded to the Grant funding 

Page 43



 

providers and signed by all parties to these Grants and the signed 
copy shared with Commercial Procurement and Legal. 
 

 Health and Wellbeing 
This investment will have a positive effect on treatment and 
recovery efforts in York, as set out in the Drug and Alcohol Local 
Plan of Action, and because of the demographic characteristics of 
those living with substance use disorder in York, this investment 
in treatment and recovery in the city will have a net positive effect 
on decreasing health inequalities. 
 

 Environment and Climate acti
[...]
0283 

Report approved: Yes 

Date: 30/10/23 

 

Background papers 
 
National 10 year Drug Strategy Harm to Hope - 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/upl
oads/attachment_data/file/1079147/From_harm_to_hope_PDF.pdf 
 
Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee 21 
February 2023 - Local Plan of Action for Drugs and Alcohol in York 
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s165565/Report.pdf 

Page 45

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1079147/From_harm_to_hope_PDF.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1079147/From_harm_to_hope_PDF.pdf
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s165565/Report.pdf


 

 

Annexes 
 
Annex A: Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) 
 

Page 46



Annex A 
 
 

City of York Council 

Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
 

 

Who is submitting the proposal?  
 

 
 
 

Directorate: 
 

Public Health 

Service Area: 
 

Public Health  

Name of the proposal : 
 

Investment of 2023/4 council budget growth money - Substance Misuse 

 

Lead officer: 
 

Peter Roderick 

Date assessment completed: 
 

03/10/23 

Names of those who contributed to the assessment: 

Name                                             Job title Organisation  Area of expertise 

Peter Roderick  Acting Director of Public Health CYC Public Health  

Ruth Hine Public Health Specialist 
Practitioner (Advanced) 

CYC Public Health   

    

P
age 47



EIA 02/2021 
 

 

Step 1 – Aims and intended outcomes   
 

 

 

 

1.1 What is the purpose of the proposal? 
Please explain your proposal in Plain English avoiding acronyms and jargon.  

 The proposal is to use £75k contained in the 2023/24 Council Budget growth funding for: 
 

a. £50k funding for York in Recovery, a peer-led recovery charity working with those in recovery to maintain abstinence-based 
social and community participation 

b. £25k funding for t
[...]
ifications for doing this and how you believe the decision is compatible with our obligations under the 
duty 

 
- Stop and remove the proposal – if there are adverse effects that are not justified and cannot be 

mitigated, you should consider stopping the proposal altogether. If a proposal leads to unlawful 
discrimination it should be removed or changed.  
 

Important: If there are any adverse impacts you cannot mitigate, please provide a compelling reason in the 
justification column. 

Option selected  Conclusions/justification  

 
No major change to the proposal 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
There services funded through growth money enhance the quality and offer for those living in 
York with substance use disorder, and in doing so will tackle health inequalities and have a net 
positive impact on equalities. 
 

 
 
 
 

P
age 55



EIA 02/2021 
 

Step 7 – Summary of agreed actions resulting from the assessment 
 
 

7.1  What action, by whom, will be undertaken as a result of the impact assessment. 

Impact/issue   Action to be taken  Person 
responsible  

Timescale 

None identified    

    

    

    
 
 

Step 8 - Monitor, review and improve 
 

8. 1 How will the impact of your proposal be monitored and improved upon going forward?   
Consider how will you identify the impact of activities on protected characteristics and other 
marginalised groups going forward? How will any learning and enhancements be capitalised 
on and embedded? 

  

Demographic characteristics of YDAS service users are regularly monitored by the public health team to ensure our services are 
reaching and serving the needs within our population 

  
 
 
 
 

P
age 56



EIA 02/2021 
 

 

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Meeting: Decision Session: Executive Member for Health, 
Wellbeing and Adult Social Care 

Meeting date: 15/11/2023 

Report of: Sharon Stoltz Director of Public Health 

Portfolio of: Cllr Jo Coles, Executive Member for Health, 
Wellbein
[...]
or every upper-tier and unitary local 
authority as set out in the Health and Social Care Act 2012.  

 

Recommendation and Reasons 

 
7. The Executive Member is asked to: 

 
Approve the publication of the Director of Public Health Report 
2023. 
 
Reason: So that the statutory duty of the local authority to publish 
the report is met. 

 

Background 
 
8. The Domestic Abuse Act 2021, for the first time, created a legal 

definition of domestic abuse. According to the Act, behaviour is 
classed as domestic abuse if: 

 

 The individuals involved are over 16 years of age 

 The individuals involved are personally connected to each other  

 Children are victims of domestic abuse if they see, hear or 
experience the effects of the abuse and they are related to the 
victim or perpetrator  

 
9. Domestic abuse can be any of the following behaviours: 
 

 Physical or sexual abuse 

 Violent of threatening behaviour 

 Controlling or coercive behaviour 

 Economic abuse 

Page 60



 

 Psychological, emotional or other abuse 
 

10. As stated previously, domestic abuse is an important public health 
issue. The prevalence of domestic abuse locally, in all its forms, is   
extremely concerning and can have devastating short and long 
term impacts that can be deep-rooted and persist long after the 
event. 

 
11. The Local Domestic Abuse Partnership Board in York was 

established in response to the Domestic Abuse Act 2021. The 
Director of Public Health Annual Report 2023 seeks to provide a 
local picture of domestic abuse in York and an overview of the 
work of the Board. The report sets out four recommendations for 
the future work of the Board: 

 

 Develop a new domestic abuse strategy which is informed by 
the work of the Local Domestic Abuse Partnership Boards for 
York and North Yorkshire.  

 Increase awareness of domestic abuse and introduce targeted 
learning to young people about abusive behaviours. 

 As domestic abuse support services are re-commissione
[...]
use

“My partner sets up new direct debits on my account 

without me knowing.” 

“I got support and managed to get him removed from 

the tenancy agreement.” 

“I’m not able to do the things that I want as my child has 

control of all my money.”

 🗩 Psychological & emotional abuse

“My partner makes me feel like I’m not good enough, I’m 

always walking on eggshells.” 

“I didn’t have to suffer alone, I got support and became 

confident enough to report him to the Police.” 

“He uses child arrangements as an excuse to harass me 

with messages.” 

P
age 119



Director of public health annual report: domestic abuse in York

56

Appendices

 🗩 Violent & threatening behaviour

 “I feel scared when my partner will throw objects around 

the house.”  

“My partner says if I’m not back on time then they will 

hurt me.” 

“I can’t wear what I want, he cut up my clothes.” 

“She felt lonely and isolated, which had got worse since 

becoming pregnant as a result of being raped.” 

 🗩 Physical & sexual violence

“Even when I am not up for sex, he will force himself 

onto me.” 

“The physical abuse has gone on for so long I can’t feel 

the pain anymore.” 

“I wear clothing that covers my arms because of what 

happens behind closed doors.” 

 🗩 Coercive & controlling behaviour 

“I haven’t seen my friends in a long time, my partner 

makes planning things difficult.” 

 “I didn’t know what gaslighting was, my partner said I was 

the issue and it was in my head.” 

(IDAS Domestic Abuse Community Services, City of York and 

North Yorkshire March 2019-March 2023)

Access and download the 2020-2022 report here: 

https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/1158/director-of-public-

health-s-annual-report-2020-to-2022

P
age 120

https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/1158/director-of-public-health-s-annual-report-2020-to-2022
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/1158/director-of-public-health-s-annual-report-2020-to-2022


Director of public health annual report: domestic abuse in York

57

Chapter 13

P
age 121



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 York Learning Annual Strategic Plan 2023-2024
	Annex A York Learning Annual Strategic Plan 23_24  v2
	Annex B Accountability Statement York final v2

	5 Investment of 2023/4 Council Budget Growth Money - Substance Misuse
	EIA EMDS

	6 Director of Public Health Annual Report 2023
	Annex 1 DPH Annual Report 2023
	_Hlk141251106
	_Hlk141251344
	_Hlk141251672
	_Hlk141270353
	_Hlk143524450
	_Hlk143523729
	_Hlk141251641
	_Hlk143523981
	_Hlk144979089
	_Hlk144979107
	Introduction from Director of Public Health
	Chapter 1:  Defining domestic abuse & national context 
	Domestic Abuse Act 
	Why this Act was passed
	Why is the DA Act important? 
	Recognising the signs of domestic abuse in victims

	Chapter 2:  The impact of domestic abuse on public health  
	The short-term health impacts of domestic abuse
	Long-term impacts on health
	Wider determinants of health 
	The effects of domestic abuse on children
	The financial impact of domestic abuse on the NHS

	Chapter 3:  Domestic abuse in York
	The local picture
	Local governance and achievements

	Chapter 4:  Local commissioned services
	Joint commissioning arrangements
	Service provision for victims
	Service provision for perpetrators

	Chapter 5:  Prevention & future priorities  
	Healthy relationships in schools
	All About Respect in colleges and universities
	Community campaign
	Domestic Abuse Housing Alliance Accreditation

	Chapter 6:  Recommendations from this report
	Chapter 7:  Recommendations from the previous report
	Chapter 8:  Acknowledgements 
	Chapter 9:  References
	Chapter 10:  Glossary & definitions 
	Appendices
	Appendix A:  List of local & national domestic abuse organisations
	Appendix B:  Victims’ voices








Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care 

Date 15 November 2023 

Present Councillor Coles 

Officers Present Angela Padfield, Joint/Executive Head of 
Service, Adult Learning & Skills, York and 
North Yorkshire 
Ruth Hine, Public Health Specialist 
Practitioner 
Sharon Stoltz, Director of Public Health 
 

 
5. Declarations of Interest (10:01 am)  
 

 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in respect of 
the business on the agenda.  
 
None were declared. 

 
 
6. Minutes (10:02 am)  
 

 
That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 18 July 2023 be 
approved as a correct record. 

 
 
7. Public Participation (10:02 am)  
 

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the session 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
 
 
 



8. York Learning Annual Strategic Plan 2023-2024 (10:02 am)  
 

The Executive Member considered the Annual Strategic Plan for York 
Learning, as presented by Joint/Executive Head of Service, Adult Learning 
& Skills. 
 
The report presented York Learning’s strategic aims for 2023/24 and 
identified areas for development to meet the Accountability Agreement.  
 
In response to the Executive Member’s questions, officers explained efforts 
to widen participation and advised about progression and pathways. 
 
It was reported that: 
 

 Successful working partnerships with Kyra, CVS and Menfulness and 
explained that these differentiate the offer from a school. 

 

 Users could re-engage in a non-pressured way through non-
accredited learning which was more accessible than formal 
education. 

 

 Learning started at Level 2 (equivalent to GCSE) Level 3 courses, 
were kept to a minimum so as not to overlap college provision. 

 
 
The Executive Member clarified the requirement to include the new council 

priorities before she approved the report and associated plan. 

 
Resolved: That the York Learning Accountability Agreement 

2023/23, and its publication, be approved, subject to the 
realignment to the new council priorities. 
 

 
Reason:     To help monitor the service and provide sound 

governance arrangement for York Learning Services. 
 
 
9. Investment of 2023/4 Council Budget Growth Money - 
Substance Misuse (10:14 am)  
 

The Executive Member considered an overview of the allocation of 
resources from the 2023/24 Council Budget growth funding, presented by 
the Public Health Specialist Practitioner. 
 



This report provided the context for investment in York’s Drug and Alcohol 
Partnership priorities and programme. 
 
The Director of Public Health noted a correction to the report; Paragraphs 1 
and 18 of the report stated that the schemes had been funded by one-off 
growth money in the 23/24 budget, whereas, the finance had come  from 
the Public Health reserves. 
 
Officers outlined the proposed spending plans contained within the report 
and reported that the York Drug and Health partnership brought a range of 
initiatives and partners together as a single point of contact. 
 
The Chair approved the £75,000 funding as proposed by the report and 
offered her continued support to officers. 
 

 
Resolved:  Approved use of £75,000 for the purposes outlined in the 

report to fund the following: 
 

i.   £50k funding for York in Recovery, a peer-led recovery 
charity working with those in recovery to maintain 
abstinence-based social and community participation. 

 
ii.   £25k funding for the Alcohol Care team at York and 
Scarborough Teaching Hospitals Foundation Trust. 
 

 
Reason: These investments are in line with partnership and council 

priorities and constitute a strong level of additional 
support from the council to support those with substance 
use disorder and tackle health inequalities. 

 
 
10. Director of Public Health Annual Report 2023 (10:24 am)  
 

The Executive Member considered the Director of Public Health’s Annual 
report 2023, which focused on domestic abuse. 
 
This was presented by the Director of Public Health. 
 
The Officer highlighted several areas of concern such as the impact on 
children, families and the wider society, and noted the aim to provide more 
relationship education in schools. She also emphasised the importance of 
taking the needs of perpetrators into account when services were 
commissioned. 



 
It was reported that multi agency work that focused on prevention and 
intervention for high risk families had proved successful in the city. 
 
The Chair approved the report and in doing so acknowledged the outgoing 
Director of Public Health’s contribution to the Local Authority throughout the 
pandemic and thanked her for her collaboration with both the current and 
the previous Executive Members. 

 
Resolved: The Executive Member approved publication of the 

Director of Public Health Annual Report 2023. 
 

  
Reason:  So that the statutory duty of the local authority to publish 

the report is met. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor J Coles, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.43 am]. 


